
1 
 

QUICK ESTIMATES FOR SELECTED MAJOR COMMODITIES FOR JANUARY 2026 

 

 TRADE: EXPORT 

Sl. 

No

. 

Commodities Values in Million USD % Change 

JAN'25 
APR'24-

JAN'25 
JAN'26 

APR'25-

JAN'26 
JAN'26 

APR'25-

JAN'26 

1 Tea 79.03 768.22 78.37 865.14 -0.84 12.62 

2 Coffee 115.78 1362.84 157.49 1620.73 36.03 18.92 

3 Rice 1372.75 10100.72 1032.65 9338.34 -24.78 -7.55 

4 Other cereals  28.34 220.58 53.41 324.39 88.49 47.07 

5 Tobacco 168.30 1698.92 167.93 1703.70 -0.22 0.28 

6 Spices 340.09 3499.33 305.42 3498.76 -10.20 -0.02 

7 Cashew 34.47 288.45 24.53 344.10 -28.83 19.29 

8 Oil Meals 102.84 1122.41 56.14 889.66 -45.41 -20.74 

9 Oil seeds 117.48 1126.52 108.80 1070.56 -7.39 -4.97 

10 Fruits & Vegetables 304.99 2981.56 310.39 3097.59 1.77 3.89 

11 Cereal preparations & 

miscellaneous processed 

items 

261.44 2567.14 264.36 2692.72 1.12 4.89 

12 Marine Products 540.79 6219.43 612.65 7172.97 13.29 15.33 

13 Meat, dairy & poultry 

products 

515.47 4161.74 607.84 5193.01 17.92 24.78 

14 Iron Ore 163.12 1653.80 214.58 1456.40 31.54 -11.94 

15 Mica, Coal & Other Ores, 

Minerals including 

processed minerals 

458.62 4059.36 487.74 4615.44 6.35 13.70 

16 Leather & leather products 375.65 3687.75 346.70 3651.32 -7.71 -0.99 

17 Ceramic products & 

glassware 

326.42 3328.05 323.52 3413.64 -0.89 2.57 

18 Gems & Jewellery 2998.32 24387.73 2309.99 23527.07 -22.96 -3.53 

19 Drugs & Pharmaceuticals 2590.52 24312.24 2615.29 25727.62 0.96 5.82 

20 Organic & Inorganic 

Chemicals 

2346.86 23608.00 2342.94 23490.00 -0.17 -0.50 

21 Engineering Goods 9424.17 96761.45 10401.80 101131.48 10.37 4.52 

22 Electronic Goods 4098.50 30207.56 4111.56 39376.43 0.32 30.35 

23 Cotton Yarn/Fabs./made-

ups, Handloom Products 

etc. 

1038.69 9956.71 995.58 9615.14 -4.15 -3.43 

24 Man-made 

Yarn/Fabs./made-ups etc. 

425.97 4036.64 430.29 4055.93 1.01 0.48 

25 RMG of all Textiles 1606.41 12923.11 1544.79 13128.71 -3.84 1.59 

26 Jute Mfg. including Floor 

Covering 

35.21 319.59 28.55 303.28 -18.92 -5.10 

27 Carpet 135.30 1284.82 118.99 1223.43 -12.06 -4.78 

28 Handicrafts excl. 

handmade carpet 

161.61 1481.48 157.24 1480.21 -2.71 -0.09 

29 Petroleum Products 3477.56 52769.45 3774.80 45687.63 8.55 -13.42 

30 Plastic & Linoleum 726.17 7435.08 640.65 7034.71 -11.78 -5.38 

 Sub-Total 34370.88 338330.66 34625.00 346730.11 0.74 2.48 

   GRAND   TOTAL 36338.51 358746.06 36558.89 366627.25 0.61 2.20 

Note 1: Exports include Re-Exports. 

Note 2: The figures for JAN’26 are provisional. 

Note 3: Grand total is inclusive of component ‘Other 
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QUICK ESTIMATES FOR SELECTED MAJOR COMMODITIES FOR JANUARY 2026 

 

 TRADE: EXPORT 

Sl. 

No

. 

Commodities Values in Rs Crore % Change 

JAN'25 APR'24-

JAN'25 

JAN'26 APR'25-

JAN'26 

JAN'26 APR'25-

JAN'26 

1 Tea 681.78 6465.76 711.57 7592.10 4.37 17.42 

2 Coffee 998.80 11449.22 1430.03 14175.39 43.17 23.81 

3 Rice 11842.12 85124.37 9376.35 81876.34 -20.82 -3.82 

4 Other cereals  244.47 1860.11 485.00 2871.58 98.39 54.38 

5 Tobacco 1451.86 14295.54 1524.77 14944.38 5.02 4.54 

6 Spices 2933.82 29434.04 2773.17 30638.80 -5.48 4.09 

7 Cashew 297.39 2431.83 222.77 3033.78 -25.09 24.75 

8 Oil Meals 887.14 9440.10 509.74 7783.99 -42.54 -17.54 

9 Oil seeds 1013.46 9481.28 987.92 9386.20 -2.52 -1.00 

10 Fruits & Vegetables 2630.98 25091.06 2818.33 27153.64 7.12 8.22 

11 Cereal preparations & 

miscellaneous processed 

items 

2255.31 21595.80 2400.38 23604.60 6.43 9.30 

12 Marine Products 4665.15 52332.29 5562.80 62966.18 19.24 20.32 

13 Meat, dairy & poultry 

products 

4446.77 35057.00 5519.15 45689.55 24.12 30.33 

14 Iron Ore 1407.20 13897.43 1948.33 12824.17 38.45 -7.72 

15 Mica, Coal & Other Ores, 

Minerals including 

processed minerals 

3956.35 34168.61 4428.64 40495.05 11.94 18.52 

16 Leather & leather 

products 

3240.53 31023.29 3148.02 31985.51 -2.85 3.10 

17 Ceramic products & 

glassware 

2815.85 27996.08 2937.55 29919.58 4.32 6.87 

18 Gems & Jewellery 25865.20 205260.57 20974.47 206311.44 -18.91 0.51 

19 Drugs & Pharmaceuticals 22347.29 204558.57 23746.55 225613.68 6.26 10.29 

20 Organic & Inorganic 

Chemicals 

20245.33 198583.34 21273.66 205951.68 5.08 3.71 

21 Engineering Goods 81298.28 814090.11 94447.45 887254.61 16.17 8.99 

22 Electronic Goods 35355.96 254496.60 37332.63 345302.50 5.59 35.68 

23 Cotton Yarn/Fabs./made-

ups, Handloom Products 

etc. 

8960.33 83771.81 9039.77 84304.19 0.89 0.64 

24 Man-made 

Yarn/Fabs./made-ups etc. 

3674.66 33963.70 3906.95 35580.28 6.32 4.76 

25 RMG of all Textiles 13857.85 108798.44 14026.57 115113.62 1.22 5.80 

26 Jute Mfg. including Floor 

Covering 

303.76 2690.68 259.24 2656.93 -14.66 -1.25 

27 Carpet 1167.18 10811.50 1080.41 10722.80 -7.43 -0.82 

28 Handicrafts excl. 

handmade carpet 

1394.18 12466.75 1427.72 12993.76 2.41 4.23 

29 Petroleum Products 29999.37 442961.20 34274.87 399464.59 14.25 -9.82 

30 Plastic & Linoleum 6264.40 62548.16 5817.06 61625.91 -7.14 -1.47 

 Sub-Total 296502.76 2846145.25 314391.88 3039836.81 6.03 6.81 

   GRAND   TOTAL 313476.68 3017794.00 331951.39 3214237.25 5.89 6.51 

Note 1: Grand total is inclusive of component ‘Other’. 

Note 2: The figures for JAN’26 are provisional. 
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QUICK ESTIMATES FOR SELECTED MAJOR COMMODITIES FOR JANUARY 2026 

 

 TRADE: IMPORT 

Sl. 

No. 

Commodities Values in Million USD % Change 

JAN'25 
APR'24-

JAN'25 
JAN'26 

APR'25-

JAN'26 
JAN'26 

APR'25-

JAN'26 

1 Cotton Raw & Waste 121.72 1040.41 136.73 1793.25 12.33 72.36 

2 Vegetable Oil  1379.75 14927.27 1581.33 16358.63 14.61 9.59 

3 Pulses 755.98 4544.76 401.12 2926.17 -46.94 -35.61 

4 Fruits & vegetables  318.69 2721.96 375.86 3170.37 17.94 16.47 

5 Pulp and Waste paper 162.47 1717.74 179.11 1704.75 10.24 -0.76 

6 Textile yarn Fabric, 

made-up articles 

237.84 2085.40 232.12 2195.83 -2.41 5.30 

7 Fertilisers, Crude & 

manufactured 

840.82 9003.37 951.64 14929.31 13.18 65.82 

8 Sulphur & Unroasted Iron 

Pyrites 

27.13 240.64 87.65 615.15 223.08 155.63 

9 Metaliferrous ores & 

other minerals 

1249.35 9465.74 1339.32 11962.67 7.20 26.38 

10 Coal, Coke & Briquettes, 

etc. 

2693.01 26787.92 2247.14 23071.75 -16.56 -13.87 

11 Petroleum, Crude & 

products 

13440.00 154878.60 13407.48 148820.87 -0.24 -3.91 

12 Wood &  Wood products 656.01 5923.59 601.21 5781.61 -8.35 -2.40 

13 Leather & leather 

products 

72.72 838.42 86.25 782.74 18.61 -6.64 

14 Organic & Inorganic 

Chemicals 

2538.31 24129.49 2345.01 23643.34 -7.62 -2.01 

15 Dyeing/tanning/colouring 

materials 

374.53 3604.44 397.69 3553.55 6.19 -1.41 

16 Artificial resins, plastic 

materials, etc. 

1719.28 19054.36 1857.68 19169.92 8.05 0.61 

17 Chemical material & 

products 

1350.02 10308.45 1017.94 13949.53 -24.60 35.32 

18 Newsprint 25.73 364.95 18.18 265.63 -29.33 -27.21 

19 Pearls, precious & Semi-

precious stones 

1225.33 14576.99 1192.99 15280.21 -2.64 4.82 

20 Iron & Steel 2198.89 19289.40 1786.06 18346.08 -18.77 -4.89 

21 Non-ferrous metals 1934.75 20892.07 2562.80 24205.44 32.46 15.86 

22 Machine tools 537.57 4727.77 595.42 5437.08 10.76 15.00 

23 Machinery, electrical & 

non-electrical 

4709.88 44434.76 5410.75 50749.45 14.88 14.21 

24 Transport equipment 3095.62 28407.17 2932.43 28162.92 -5.27 -0.86 

25 Project goods 118.98 892.05 101.40 1004.64 -14.78 12.62 

26 Professional instrument, 

Optical goods, etc. 

676.40 6951.21 733.12 7759.66 8.38 11.63 

27 Electronic goods 9344.37 81662.00 10198.05 94842.58 9.14 16.14 

28 Medicinal & 

Pharmaceutical products 

781.71 7483.69 791.90 8001.72 1.30 6.92 

29 Gold 2686.99 51192.27 12070.56 61463.85 349.22 20.06 

30 Silver 882.75 4277.23 2003.81 9775.34 127.00 128.54 

 Sub-Total 56156.64 576424.13 67642.74 619724.05 20.45 7.51 

   GRAND   TOTAL 59767.98 606131.03 71236.79 649859.36 19.19 7.21 

Note 1: Imports include Re-Imports. 

Note 2: The figures for JAN’26 are provisional. 

Note 3: Grand total is inclusive of component ‘Other’. 
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QUICK ESTIMATES FOR SELECTED MAJOR COMMODITIES FOR JANUARY 2026 

 

 TRADE: IMPORT 

Sl. 

No. 

Commodities Values in Rs Crore % Change 

JAN'25 
APR'24-

JAN'25 
JAN'26 

APR'25-

JAN'26 
JAN'26 

APR'25-

JAN'26 

1 Cotton Raw & Waste 1050.06 8771.96 1241.48 15857.88 18.23 80.78 

2 Vegetable Oil  11902.52 125547.37 14358.36 143494.00 20.63 14.29 

3 Pulses 6521.55 38327.79 3642.09 25856.29 -44.15 -32.54 

4 Fruits & vegetables  2749.21 22925.06 3412.78 27877.81 24.14 21.60 

5 Pulp and Waste paper 1401.60 14447.39 1626.27 14947.10 16.03 3.46 

6 Textile yarn Fabric, 

made-up articles 

2051.78 17554.21 2107.60 19259.77 2.72 9.72 

7 Fertilisers, Crude & 

manufactured 

7253.35 75811.29 8640.84 131427.77 19.13 73.36 

8 Sulphur & Unroasted Iron 

Pyrites 

234.03 2028.96 795.85 5405.59 240.06 166.42 

9 Metaliferrous ores & 

other minerals 

10777.64 79740.61 12160.91 105151.02 12.83 31.87 

10 Coal, Coke & Briquettes, 

etc. 

23231.47 225181.07 20403.79 202016.63 -12.17 -10.29 

11 Petroleum, Crude & 

products 

115941.10 1302013.41 121738.68 1302962.87 5.00 0.07 

12 Wood &  Wood products 5659.12 49861.21 5458.97 50725.70 -3.54 1.73 

13 Leather & leather 

products 

627.32 7048.11 783.13 6866.55 24.84 -2.58 

14 Organic & Inorganic 

Chemicals 

21896.94 202983.21 21292.46 207157.78 -2.76 2.06 

15 Dyeing/tanning/colouring 

materials 

3230.87 30320.40 3611.00 31172.53 11.77 2.81 

16 Artificial resins, plastic 

materials, etc. 

14831.52 160236.07 16867.55 167972.69 13.73 4.83 

17 Chemical material & 

products 

11646.02 86815.35 9242.79 121434.85 -20.64 39.88 

18 Newsprint 221.97 3065.61 165.12 2325.91 -25.61 -24.13 

19 Pearls, precious & Semi-

precious stones 

10570.41 122477.91 10832.24 133822.16 2.48 9.26 

20 Iron & Steel 18968.86 162351.81 16217.30 160836.89 -14.51 -0.93 

21 Non-ferrous metals 16690.22 175677.41 23269.97 212361.31 39.42 20.88 

22 Machine tools 4637.38 39797.72 5406.40 47650.80 16.58 19.73 

23 Machinery, electrical & 

non-electrical 

40630.08 373939.69 49129.12 445330.39 20.92 19.09 

24 Transport equipment 26704.62 239037.53 26626.21 247053.11 -0.29 3.35 

25 Project goods 1026.41 7509.98 920.72 8800.65 -10.30 17.19 

26 Professional instrument, 

Optical goods, etc. 

5835.04 58484.48 6656.65 68059.30 14.08 16.37 

27 Electronic goods 80609.88 687331.23 92597.33 832138.45 14.87 21.07 

28 Medicinal & 

Pharmaceutical products 

6743.52 62976.17 7190.37 70203.60 6.63 11.48 

29 Gold 23179.55 430616.44 109599.62 543511.79 372.83 26.22 

30 Silver 7615.13 36145.73 18194.38 86623.35 138.92 139.65 

  Sub-Total 484439.19 4849025.18 614189.99 5438304.55 26.78 12.15 

   GRAND   TOTAL 515592.64 5099135.92 646823.68 5702960.56 25.45 11.84 

Note 1: Grand total is inclusive of all countries. 

Note 2: The figures for JAN’26 are provisional. 
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QUICK ESTIMATES FOR SELECTED COUNTRIES FOR JANUARY 2026 

 

TRADE: EXPORT 

Sl. 

No. 

Countries (Values in Million USD) % Change 

JAN'25 APR'24-

JAN'25 

JAN'26 APR'25-

JAN'26 

JAN'26 APR'25-

JAN'26 

1 U S A 8431.70 68457.12 6596.11 72460.71 -21.77 5.85 

2 U ARAB EMTS 3071.93 29976.86 3971.01 32842.11 29.27 9.56 

3 CHINA P RP 1052.28 11476.84 1637.89 15880.30 55.65 38.37 

4 NETHERLAND 1016.50 19080.60 1224.58 15446.46 20.47 -19.05 

5 U K 1167.34 11999.35 1075.33 11133.32 -7.88 -7.22 

6 GERMANY 923.78 8631.18 1011.99 9442.97 9.55 9.41 

7 SINGAPORE 930.07 11339.94 895.91 8949.14 -3.67 -21.08 

8 BANGLADESH PR 1055.67 9395.52 841.92 8926.13 -20.25 -5.00 

9 SAUDI ARAB 977.54 9726.57 1036.66 8810.95 6.05 -9.41 

10 ITALY 605.13 6438.11 799.39 6393.79 32.10 -0.69 

11 HONG KONG 325.49 4777.94 646.82 6245.58 98.72 30.72 

12 NEPAL 675.89 6087.74 629.50 6106.55 -6.86 0.31 

13 AUSTRALIA 643.89 6970.47 616.19 6078.99 -4.30 -12.79 

14 FRANCE 644.65 6668.98 572.46 5862.89 -11.20 -12.09 

15 SOUTH AFRICA 633.86 6451.04 510.32 5848.18 -19.49 -9.35 

16 BRAZIL 469.58 5696.68 463.29 5838.97 -1.34 2.50 

17 SPAIN 419.33 3901.78 482.26 5789.87 15.01 48.39 

18 BELGIUM 488.77 5169.96 564.46 5498.51 15.49 6.36 

19 MALAYSIA 494.84 6365.66 535.54 5445.33 8.23 -14.46 

20 VIETNAM SOC REP 384.19 4515.58 557.88 5318.27 45.21 17.78 

 Sub-Total 24412.43 243127.93 24669.52 248319.00 1.05 2.14 

   GRAND   TOTAL 36338.51 358746.06 36558.89 366627.25 0.61 2.20 

 Note 1: Grand total is inclusive of all countries. 

Note 2: The figures for JAN’26 are provisional. 
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QUICK ESTIMATES FOR SELECTED COUNTRIES FOR JANUARY 2026 

 

TRADE: IMPORT 

Sl. 

No. 

Countries (Values in Million USD) % Change 

JAN'25 APR'24-

JAN'25 

JAN'26 APR'25-

JAN'26 

JAN'26 APR'25-

JAN'26 

1 CHINA P RP 10483.71 95049.38 12231.11 108182.84 16.67 13.82 

2 U ARAB EMTS 4748.52 50518.66 7045.67 56595.74 48.38 12.03 

3 RUSSIA 4808.63 54455.51 2862.26 47839.44 -40.48 -12.15 

4 U S A 3632.90 38576.16 4494.25 43926.50 23.71 13.87 

5 SAUDI ARAB 2121.26 24670.32 2912.65 25941.75 37.31 5.15 

6 IRAQ 2409.04 24348.81 1990.07 21716.25 -17.39 -10.81 

7 SWITZERLAND 422.04 20722.71 3953.90 20774.53 836.85 0.25 

8 HONG KONG 1704.41 16288.88 1835.47 20690.29 7.69 27.02 

9 SINGAPORE 2017.13 17822.25 2150.32 20352.76 6.60 14.20 

10 JAPAN 1547.08 15937.00 1732.19 18084.36 11.97 13.47 

11 KOREA RP 1957.59 17918.36 1645.87 17703.87 -15.92 -1.20 

12 INDONESIA 1707.31 19544.71 1811.00 16956.76 6.07 -13.24 

13 GERMANY 1559.46 15892.18 1466.31 16165.13 -5.97 1.72 

14 THAILAND 1712.92 11015.95 1673.31 12581.61 -2.31 14.21 

15 AUSTRALIA 1396.96 13511.79 1262.57 11607.25 -9.62 -14.10 

16 MALAYSIA 1055.01 10633.09 1313.16 11566.14 24.47 8.77 

17 QATAR 1038.12 10192.31 1184.48 10626.10 14.10 4.26 

18 VIETNAM SOC REP 930.18 8743.52 993.72 9589.83 6.83 9.68 

19 U K 1084.44 7259.74 1901.89 8962.00 75.38 23.45 

20 TAIWAN 745.77 8800.72 788.43 7293.40 5.72 -17.13 

 Sub-Total 47082.48 481902.06 55248.62 507156.55 17.34 5.24 

  GRAND   TOTAL 59767.98 606131.03 71236.79 649859.36 19.19 7.21 

 Note 1: Grand total is inclusive of all countries. 

Note 2: The figures for JAN’26 are provisional. 

 


